## Investigation Report Print - 01/7277261/25

Event On / From Date	17/03/2025	Event At / From Time	19:55	
Event To Date		Event To Time		
Reported On	17/03/2025	17/03/2025		
Status	Filed	Filed		
Primary Offence	Assault without Injury - Com	Assault without Injury - Common assault and battery		
Included Offence(s)				
Keyword(s)	Licensed Premises Alcohol (Suspect Influenced)			
Tags	BCU - North Area - NA Borough - Haringey Location - CCTV Not Present at Incident Location Forensic Examiner - No Forensic Intervention Completed			
OIC	PC 01 P238969 Boothby			
OIC Unit	BCU NA ERPT E SOUTH			
Investigation Type	Crime			
Outcome				
Disposal Date	18/03/2025			
Finalisation Type				
Finalisation Date				
C&C Incident URN	006703/17mar25			

## **Event Location**

HORNSEY TAVERN, 26 HIGH STREET, HORNSEY, LONDON, HARINGEY, N8 7PB

## **Investigation Summary**

Performer has been assaulted by being thrown against a wall

Event Level > Question Set(s)			
Name	Initial Investigation		
Officer Completed	PC 01 P238969 Boothby	PC 01 P238969 Boothby	
Created Date/Time	17/03/2025 21:54	17/03/2025 21:54	
Question		Response	
What type of investigation does this relate to?		Generic Investigation	
General Actions - Provide a narrative of what happened, when, where, who was involved and why.		Officers were called by stating he was a performer and had been assaulted by a group of 20 Irish males whilst trying to perform at the location. Officers attended and met outside. He was a performer and had been booked by an unknown Irish male to be a leprechaun as part of the St Patrick's Day celebrations.	

	an agency and they arrange it for him.  he arrived and before he could even take his coat off and reveal his outfit, several Irish males picked him up and started passing him around the pub. They then placed him on a table, and he did a bit of dancing in line with his performance. However shortly after he was picked up and in 'thrown about', until one male threw him into a wall hitting his head.  states it is not in his agreed contract to be grabbed and thrown about against his wishes and this was an assault.  stated he did not wish to progress any investigation or matter against the unknown suspect that threw him into a wall, and just wanted to record it as his agency requires it, and also as he had not been paid. Whilst on scene, the manager of the pub stated several of the group inside (it was an event with over 50 people in the pub) had agreed to pay the performer for any inconvenience and they only meant well. The manager of the pub handed  faso without police involvement.  stated this was the end of the matter and he would not wish for any further or future action. Officers felt this was the appropriate action and a suitable result, and no further action is now required.  was given suitable medical advice as he stated his head had hit the wall, but declined LAS. He then went home.
Any further details?	No
Scenes - Specify actions taken to identify & preserve crime scenes, and to minimise identified risks & hazards.	N/A
Forensics - Specify actions to preserve forensic evidence and prevent cross contamination.	n.a
Victims & Witnesses	n/a victim declines further investigation and matter is resolved.
Suspects	N/K. He stated there were over 30 males in the venue, and it is unknown who threw him into the wall other than an Irish male who was tall.
Any other investigative details / actions.	n.a
Solvability Assessment - Provide rationale why you consider the investigation complete, or which proportionate lines of enquiry justify further investigation.	This is complete. The victim declines further investigation, and was also paid for his inconvenience as a gesture of will by those who booked him, stating it was meant to be good natured and not malicious even though it remains an assault based on the circumstances.

Event Level > Question Set(s)		
Name	THRIVE+	
Officer Completed	PC 01 P238969 Boothby	

Created Date/Time	17/03/2025 21:54	
Question		Response
Addressing the points about THRIVE+ assessment be (Additional free text boxe)  Any further details?	elow	T - MALE PERFORMER THROWN AGAISNT A WALL AGAISNT HIS WISHES AND NOT IN LINE WITH PERFORMANCE H - MALE PERFORMER THROWN AGAISNT A WALL AGAISNT HIS WISHES AND NOT IN LINE WITH PERFORMANCE R - HIGHLY UNLIKELY, DO NOT KNOW EACH OTHER I - COMPLETE V - NA E - ENGAGED WITH OFFICERS ADVICE GIVEN

VICTIM					
Name					
> Question Set	> Question Set				
Name	Safeguarding Triage				
Officer Completed	PC 01 P238969 Boothby				
Created Date/Time	17/03/2025 21:54				
Que	Question Response				
Is this a Missing Person? No					
Are there any Safeguarding concerns for the individual? Please click for Guidance on when to complete the Safeguarding Triage Question Set Vulnerable Person to Notice: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Domestic Abuse: If this person is a child concerned/involved in a domestic incident, select "Yes" Any other Investigation: If you consider the individual is vulnerable and the concerns need to be shared with the local authority, select 'Yes' Suspect under 18? Select "Yes".		No			
Contact Log					
Updated Date/Time	Updated By	Method	Update Reason		
18/03/2025 06:39	Sgt 01 P244767 Adamou	In Person	Filing of Incident		
Remarks	victim aware and wishes for report to be closed.				

Enquiry Log				
Entry Type	Description	Officer/Staff Member	Date / Time	
Decision Tree Outcome	Investigation Decision Tree - What Is the Method of Reporting? - 999  Select the BCU where the incident occurred - North Area (NA)  Select the Borough where the incident occurred - Haringey  Does the Incident Location have CCTV, or is it covered by other CCTV? - No  Is the Incident Location a Licensed Premises? - Yes  What type of incident is this? - Crime  Is there a C&C (CAD) Incident number? - Yes  Please enter the CAD reference using format NNNNNN/DDMMYYYY eg 001368/29122024 - 006703/17mar25  Are any of the following categories applicable? - Not Applicable  What type of Crime are you recording? - Other  Please select any applicable Methods - Not Applicable  Is this an online crime? - No  Were any knives, sharps, firearms, corrosive substances or other weapons used in the commission of the offence? - No  Was Alcohol an aggravating factor? - Yes  Select how the Alcohol was applicable - Suspect influenced  Do any of the following apply to the Victim? - Not Applicable  Are there any identified Suspects whose job	PC 01 P238969 Boothby	17/03/2025 21:54	
Review Notes	poses a risk to others? - No Identified Risk  **** Initial Supervision - NA CMU ****  As a CMU Sergeant, I have reviewed this crime in accordance with the Crime Assessment Principles and the MPS (NA revised) Crime Allocation Policy, which has been endorsed by BCU Commander Chief Supt. Caroline Haines, all SLT Strand leads, and the MPS Management Board.  This report appears to meet Minimum Standards of Primary Investigation - All reasonable actions	Sgt 01 P244767 Adamou	18/03/2025 06:40	

Investigation URN: 01/7277261/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Denham Date: 14/07/2025

	completed - Risk Assessment & Solvability Assessment Completed		
	Has the My Met Service/Victim information Leaflet QR Code been supplied to the victim? Not known		
	This incident is within the Mandatory Crime Screening List - Secondary investigation required as per SOP's.		
	There are no further lines of enquiry in this matter.		
	The victim in this matter is unwilling to support a police investigation and there are no further reasonable lines of enquiry. This is now suitable for closure		
CMS Entry	No CMS letter sent. Victim is unwilling	PC 01 P223259 Mackay	18/03/2025 10:10
Assessment Notes	CMS assessment complete, suitable to remain filed	PC 01 P223259 Mackay	18/03/2025 10:10
Outcome Change	Outcome Type changed from Type 21 - No Investigation, named suspect identified. Capable of proof, but not in public interest to investigate. Supervisor rationale documented in closing report. to Type 14 - Evidential Difficulties Victim Based-Named Suspect Not Identified: Crime Confirmed But The Victim Either Declines Or Unable To Support Further Police Investigation To Identify The Offender Reason Outcome Changed - OC code amended	PC 01 P223259 Mackay	18/03/2025 10:12

Actions				
No.	Category / Sub Category	Status	Date Created	
1	System - Command and control interface error	Completed	17/03/2025	
Team		Officer / Staff Member	Due Date / Time	
Incorrect CAD Ref - Notification for Correction 2			24/03/2025 00:00	

## Details

Sending incident reference to Command and Control failed: Failed to determine exception name from SOAP fault string 'Application error'.

Investigation URN: 01/7277261/25 Generated by: PC 01 P262767 Denham Date: 14/07/2025